0.30%

-0.04% -0.03%
-0.46%

3.00% 2.85%

-15 bps

2.85%

Net interest

margin

FY 20

Investments Due from banks Loans, gross Cash flow

hedging impact

Due to banks &

debt

Customers'

deposits - COF

Net interest

margin

FY 21

Net Interest Margin Movement (%)

1.53%

1.06%

0.79%
0.65%

0.20%0.18% 0.16% 0.16%

1.87%

1.50%
1.30%

1.18%

0.81% 0.80% 0.80% 0.81%

0.81%

1Q 20 1H 20 9M 20 FY 20 1Q 21 1H 21 9M 21 FY 21

SAIBOR Trend (%)

LIBOR: USD 3M (avg) SAIBOR: SAR 3M (avg)

76% 74%

20% 22%
4% 4%

175.0 188.8

+8%

188.8

FY 20 FY 21

Average Interest Earning Assets
(SAR Bn)

Loans Investments Cash, SAMA & Interbank

56% 58%

36% 29%

8% 13%

148.0 157.0

+6%

157.0

FY 20 FY 21

Average Funding
(SAR Bn)

NIBD IBD Interbank & debt

| 25Note: Exposure to interest rate risk is shown in time buckets based on the earliest of first re-pricing date and contractual maturity; Interest rate sensitivity assumes 100bps parallel
change in both SAR and USD rates

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE | RATE SENSITIVITY

• BSF estimates one-year NIM sensitivity of 100bps rate

rise at +30bps or +SAR 577mn in net interest income.

• This is based on the positive total interest rate sensitivity

gap of SAR 48.9bn as at 31 December 2021 (i.e. 38.7%

of SAR 126.3bn maturing or re-pricing within 12

months).

• Historically, the impact of the cash flow hedge swaps

was greater when rates declined compared to when

rates rose.

• The notional value of cash flow hedge swaps has

declined over time to 14% of AIEA in 4Q 2021.

BSF is positively positioned for a rising rate environment

1.81%

2.45%
2.64%

1.18%
0.81%

0.11% 0.04% -0.03%
0.33%

0.36%

2.50%
2.85%

3.04% 3.00% 2.85%

2.85%

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

NIM, Rates and CFH Impact Trends (%)

SAIBOR: SAR 3M (avg) Cash flow hedging impact NIM

+0.38%

+0.30%

-0.37%
-0.31%

2020 2021

NIM Impact of 100bps Rate
Change (%)

+100bps -100bps

664

577

(653)
(588)

2020 2021

NII Impact of 100bps Rate
Change (SARmn)

+100bps -100bps

73.1
60.0

51.8

32.8 27.5

-22%

27.5

-16%

YoY

40% 34% 31% 19% 14%

0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.7

0.8

0.9

1

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Cash Flow Hedges Swaps (SAR Bn)

Total Notional Amount % of AIEA

40%

77%

21%

100%

4%

27%

18%

32%

35%

22%

32%

81%

46%

11%

16%

16%

192.0

126.3

21.8

126.3

-65.7

-21.8

Total assets

Total liabilities and equity

Interest rate sensitivity - On-BS

Interest rate sensitivity - Off-BS

Total interest rate sensitivity gap

Exposure to Interest Rate Risk (SAR Bn)

Within 3 months 3-12 months 1-5 years Over 5 years

-23.4%

SAR Million

80 year-on-year
q

Brokerage & Asset Management Income

-13.1%

SAR Million

72 year-on-year
q

Lending Fees

| 26

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE | NON-INTEREST INCOME